
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 0113 3788662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 3RD JULY, 2018 AT 1.30 PM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

Councillor B Flynn – Adel & Wharefdale

Councillor M Harland – Kippax & Methley

Councillor G Harper – Little London & Woodhouse

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) Officers have identified as containing 

exempt information, and where officers 
consider that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information, 
for the reasons outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)



D

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Wetherby APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY TOM FOOLERY 179 HIGH STREET, 
BOSTON SPA, WETHERBY, LS23 6AA

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which sets out details of 
an application to vary a premises licence held by 
Tom Foolery, 179 High Street, Boston Spa, 
Wetherby, 
LS23 6AA.

(Report attached)

1 - 48

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



Lceds
CITY COUNCIL

Report author: Miss Jane Wood
0113 378 5029

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: Tuesday 3rd July 2018

Subject: Application to vary a premises licence held by Tom Foolery 179 High
Street, Boston Spa, Wetherby, LS23 6AA

Summary of main issues

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Mr Marcus Zol Emadi, for Tom
Foolery 179 High Street, Boston Spa, Wetherby, LS23 6AA

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from other persons and/or responsible
authorities.

Are specific electoral Wards affected?

lf relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Xves Ino

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion
and integration?

IYes Xruo

ls the decision eligible for Call-ln? I Yes X trlo

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

lf relevant, Access to lnformation Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number.

I Yes X ttlo

1

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of
representations.

2 Historv of premises

There has been a previous variation application for this premise since the grant of
the licence. The Licensing Authority first received an application to vary the
^É^ñ;^^Ã r;^^^^^ ^^ onth r,,^^ ô^4^ -rL-^ ^^^ri^^+i^-..,^^ +^ ;-^-^^^^ ¡l-^
PlttllllùEù lluEllUË Vtt zJ \rUlltt ¿\'/ lU. I llU clPpllucltlull VVdÞ L(J lllulCdÞC tllV
licensable activities at the premises. Representations were received and a
hearing was scheduled before the licensing sub committee. Mr Emadi attended
the hearino on behalf of the aoolicant. A.t the hearina he confirmed that he would-" "'J - -'rr "--'
be taking over the business as the premises licence holder. Agreements with
responsible authorities had been reached prior to the hearing, outstanding
representations were from members of the public. After discussion at the hearing
the application was deemed granted with slightly reduced hours for live music.

A transfer application and vary designated premises supervisor application were
then received.

2.1

2.2

3

This application to be determined at the licensing sub committee is the second
variation application received for this premises. Representations have been
received by the Planning department and members of the public.

^ ^^^., ^r Ll^^ ^..:^r:^^ l:^^^^^ :^ ^{{^^L^i ^¡ ^ -..^-J:-- ^f\ uuPy ur r.ilu vruÞuilg ilugiluu t5 attilut tuu ¿át 
'{ppeilutÃ 

,t

The application

3.1 The applicant is Mr Marcus Zol Emadi

3.2 Briefly the application is to

To extend the sale of alcohol every Friday and Saturday night and extend
licensable activities and opening hours to the following:

Supply of alcohol
Sunday to Thursday: 09:00 - 00:00
Friday & Saturday: 09:00 -01:00

Late Night Refreshment
Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 - 00:00
Friday & Saturday: 23:00 - 01:00

Live Music
Monday to Thursday: 16:00 - 00:00
Friday & Saturday: 12.00 - 01:00
Sunday: 12.00 - 00:00

2Page 2



Recorded Music
Monday to Wednesday: 09:00- 00:00
Thursday: 09:00 - 00:30
Friday & Saturday: 09:00 - 01:30
Sunday: 09:00 - 00:00

Hours the premises are open to the public
Monday to Thursday: 09:00 - 00:30
Friday & Saturday: 09:00 - 01:30
Sunday: 09:00 - 00:30

4 The operating schedule

4.1 The applicant considers that the existing measures are sufficient to promote the
licensing objectives and no further measures were offered.

5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B

6 Representations

6.1 Underthe Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representa
[...]
ort there were no implications for equality and
diversity. Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003.

I Options available to Members

9.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

. Grant the variation as requested.
^ /\-^^+ +L^ .,^-:^+:^^ ..,Lil^r :*^^^:^^ ^ll:+:^^^t ^^^l:!:^^^ ^^l /^- ^tt^-:û uranr rne vanarion wnr¡sl ¡mposrng aociiionai contil¡ons anq/or aitering in any

way the proposed operating schedule.
. Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates.
. Reject the whole or part of the application.

Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may not
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because
it considers it desirable to do so. lt must actually be appropriate in order to
promote the licensing objectives.

10 Background papers

. Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003

. Statement of Licensing Policy

10.1

9.2

4Page 4



Details of premises licence

For: Tom Foolery
CITY COUNCIL

This document provides details of the premises licence issued to the stated premises and is
not a licence itself.

Licence number: PREM/02214t004

Leeds

Premises the licence relates to:

Date licence first effective:

Date current version effective from:

Licensable activities authorised by the licence:

Sale by retail of alcohol
Every Day

Exhibition of a film
Every Day

Performance of live music
Monday to Thursday
Friday & Saturday
Sunday

Performance of recorded music
Monday to Saturday
Sunday

Performance of dance
Every Day

Tom Foolery, 179 High Street, Boston Spa,
Wetherby, LS23 6AA
9th December 2005

October 6, 2016

11:00 - 00:00

15:00 - 23:00

16:00 - 23:30
12.00 - 00:15
12'.OO - 23:30

11.00 - 00:30
11.00 - 23:30

17.00 - 23.30

Opening hours of the premises:

Everyday 10:00 - 00:30
[...]
igh Street, Boston Spa, Wetherby, LS23 6BW 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 11:00 - 00:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 11:00 - 00:00 
 
PREM/03489/001 - Boston Spa Stew & Oyster, 175 High Street, Boston Spa, Wetherby, 
LS23 6BH 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Monday to Saturday 23:00 - 00:00 
Performance of a play 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 
Exhibition of a film 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 
 
PREM/01753/V01 - Boston Spa Village Hall, 199 High Street, Boston Spa, Wetherby, West 
Yorkshire, LS23 6AA 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday 08:00 - 00:00 

Page 45

20035990_5
Text Box
Appendix F



Performance of a play 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday 08:00 - 00:00 
Exhibition of a film 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday 08:00 - 00:00 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday 08:00 - 00:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday 08:00 - 00:00 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday 08:00 - 00:00 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday 08:00 - 00:00 
 
PREM/02110 - Happy Chef, 138 High Street, Boston Spa, Wetherby, Leeds, LS23 6BW 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 00:00 
 
PREM/00607 - Crown Hotel, 128 High Street, Boston Spa, Wetherby, Leeds, LS23 6AL 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Thursday 10:00 - 00:00 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday 11:00 - 23:30 
Performance of live music 
 Monday to Thursday 10:00 - 00:00 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday 11:00 - 23:30 
Performance of recorded music 
 Monday to Thursday 10:00 - 00:00 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday 11:00 - 23:30 
Performance of dance 
 Monday to Thursday 10:00 - 00:00 
 Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
 Sunday 11:00 - 23:30 
 
PREM/03095/001 - The Spice Box Limited, 152 High Street, Boston Spa, Wetherby, LS23 
6BW 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 12:00 - 23:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 10:00 - 23:00 
 
PREM/01353 - Costcutter Stores, 182 High Street, Boston Spa, Wetherby, Leeds, LS23 
6BT 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 
 

Page 46



PREM/00343 - Londis, 150 High Street, Boston Spa, Wetherby, Leeds, LS23 6BW 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 08:00 - 23:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 22:30 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Tom Foolery 179 High Street, Boston Spa, Wetherby, LS23 6AA
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Flynn in the Chair

Councillors M Harland and G Harper

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor B Flynn be appointed as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no exempt items.

4 Late Items 
There were no late items.

5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

6 Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Tom Foolery 179 High 
Street, Boston Spa, Wetherby, LS23 6AA 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration informed Members of 
an application to vary a premises licence made by Tom Foolery, 179 High Street, 
Boston Spa, Wetherby, LS23 6AA.

Members noted that the purpose of the variation was to change the current 
licensable activities operating hours to the following:

Supply of alcohol
Sunday to Thursday: 09:00 - 00:00
Friday & Saturday: 09:00 -01:00

Late Night Refreshment
Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 - 00:00
Friday & Saturday: 23:00 - 01:00

Live Music
Monday to Thursday: 16:00 - 00:00
Friday & Saturday: 12.00 - 01:00
Sunday: 12.00 - 00:00

Recorded Music
Monday to Wednesday: 09:00- 00:00
Thursday: 09:00 - 00:30
Friday & Saturday: 09:00 - 01:30



Final minutes

Sunday: 09:00 - 00:00

Hours the premises are open to the public
Monday to Thursday: 09:00 - 00:30
Friday & Saturday: 09:00 - 01:30
Sunday: 09:00 - 00:30

Members were advised that the application had attracted representations from local 
residents, both in support and objection of the application, none of whom were in 
attendance. The application also received an objection from Leeds City Council’s 
Planning Department. Mr Chris Sanderson was in attendance on behalf of the 
Planning Department, and was supported by Mr Carlton McKenzie.

Mr Marcus Zol Emadi, the Premises Licence Holder, was in attendance along with 
his wife, Mrs Emadi. Mr Emadi provided a brief history of the premises                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
since the increase in licensable activities, which were agreed at Sub-Committee on 
29th June 2016. Mr Emadi informed Members that the establishment had never 
attracted any complaints from local residents prior to the objections received in 
response to this application. Members also heard that there had not been any 
incidents involving the Police or concerns raised by the Environmental Protection 
Team, and that the owners have a CCTV system with 17 cameras installed, which 
records for 45 days as opposed to the 31 days which is a condition on the premises 
licence. Mr Emadi informed the Sub-Committee that he wished to provide a wider 
variety of services to the local community, rather than attract people from the 
neighbouring towns and villages late at night. Mr Emadi confirmed that his customers 
are local residents who make up about 95% of his clientele. Mr Emadi also 
confirmed that the proposed change to serve alcohol at 9am was to allow alcohol to 
be served to customers who attend the venue to watch occasional large sporting 
events, which can be shown at varying times when not held in the UK. 

Members also heard that there were a number of licensed premises in the locality, 
including a village hall which was able to hold licensable activities until 01:00am, 
holding up to 400 people for weekend events. Mr Emadi informed the Sub-
Committee that he was not aware of any complaints or upset within the community in 
regards to noise pollution for the events held at the village hall. He felt that his 
premises, with a capacity of 80 people, and a predicted crowd of around 20 people 
at closing time, would therefore have a low impact on the area.

Mr Sanderson addressed the Sub-Committee, informing Members of a previous 
planning application for the premises in 2009, which requested the same hours as 
those proposed in this application. Members heard that these hours had been 
rejected in 2009 on the basis of prevention of public nuisance. Mr Sanderson noted 
that the website for the premises stated that food is served until 9pm, which would 
allow 4 hours for just the consumption of alcohol, if the proposed hours were agreed. 
In response, Mr Emadi informed Members he would be happy to serve food until a 
later point in the evening.

Mr Emadi informed Members that following the end of the consultation period for the 
application, he arranged an evening for local residents to attend the premises to 
discuss their concerns. Mr Emadi informed the committee that he had addressed 



Final minutes

local residents concerns in respect of customers staying in the outside areas beyond 
9:30pm by removing the tables and chairs at this point, and allocating staff 
supervision near the door area.

Members carefully considered the application and representations made, and 
RESOLVED –
That the application be granted as applied for, with the exception of recorded music 
to be restricted to 1:00am in line with other licenced activities at the premises.


